<

XS

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE SPENDING HABITS AMONG
STUDENTS OF ACADEMY OF
CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES
(ACIS) BASED ON DHARURIYYAH
CONCEPTS ACCORDING TO
MAQASID SYARIAH

EZZAH NUR AKHFA BINTI ZAKARIA

ACADEMY OF CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC
STUDIES (ACIS)

JANUARY 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti
Teknologi MARA (UiTM). It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise
indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any

academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post

Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Ezzah Nur Akhfa Binti Zakaria

Student 1.D. No. : 2015869256

Program : Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)
Thesis Title : The Spending Habits Among ACIS Students Based on

Dharuriyyah Concepts According to Maqasid Syariah

Signature of Student L s

Date : January 2018



ABSTRACT

This study was done in order to identify the spending habits among students of Academy of
Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) at UiTM Puncak Alam, Selangor, based on magasid
Syariah according to dharuriyyah concepts. The objective of this study is to determine the level
of financial literacy among ACIS students. Then, to study the factors that influences their
spending habits, and to find out the result of spending habits based on dharuriyyah concepts.
The methodology used to collect all the data was questionnaire. From this study, the researcher
has selected students of Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) at UiTM Puncak
Alam as respondents for this study. Thus, random technique was used by researcher to conduct
this study because the population of this study consist of two courses. Around 100
questionnaires were distributed, only 80 questionnaires were collected from them. Therefore,
the total of respondents of this study are 100 respondents and the certain of students from
diploma in muamalat and halal management has participated in this study. Based on the study,
the majority of the respondents at Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies were female with
the result; 58.8%. majority of them were students of diploma in muamalat 52.5% and the most
income that students have receive is from parents; 57.5%. Besides that, majority of respondents
in overall of ACIS students at UiTM Puncak Alam have receive almost RM201-RM300 with
the percent of 32.5% per month. Besides, the features of products that they seek were personal
satisfaction with 28.8%. the majority of 71.3% of ACIS students also prefer eat at university’s
cafée. From the finding of the study, it can be summarized that most of 17.5% of respondents
have high level of financial literacy and always follow the financial knowledge while spending.
Only 12.5% of them were never plan their expenses and the most of respondents with 33.8%
were often spent in their financial budget. Hence, it can be said that the overall result of the
respondents was still in moderation and they were spent according to dharuriyyah and in the
level of their abilities. Based on the result of the study, the researcher made up several
recommendations in encouraging the use of budgeting diary and make a proper financial
planning by their own to manage their income. Then, student also able to know their cash and
money flow by preparing any written and electronic record of income, so that they can make
improvement of their spending pattern and their financial savings. The students should to join
any financial classes to monitor every spending they made. Lastly, for future study, the
researcher has suggested to use the larger population and sample size in order to enhance the
accuracy of findings and the generalizability of finding. Thus, to avoid any sampling error.
Besides that, the researcher also recommended to use the other method of gathering
information such as interview and observation to strengthen the finding of the research. Avoid
any use jargon words and use the simple word to easily respondent understand and answer the
questionnaire. Last but not least, if possible, try to conduct the research with other different
question about spending habits to view the result from different angles.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION [

ACKNOWLEGDGEMENT I
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS \Y%
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES IX

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11 Research Background 2
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Research Objectives 4
1.4 Research Questions 4
1.5  Research Hypothesis 5
1.6 Significant of The Study 5
1.7 Limitation of The Study 6
1.8  Definition of The Terms 6
1.9  Conclusion 9
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Spending Habits 10
2.3 Magasid Syariah 12
2.4 Dharuriyyah Concepts 12
2.5  Hajiyyah Concepts 13
2.6 Tahsiniyyah Concepts 13

2.7 Factor of Spending Habits 14



2.8  Gender

2.9  Financial Aid

2.10 Financial Knowledge
2.11 Purchasing Power
2.12 Budgeting

2.13 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1  Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3 Sampling Frame

3.4 Population

3.5  Sampling Technique
3.6 Sampling Size

3.7 Unit of Analysis

3.8  Data Collection Procedures
3.9 Instruments

3.10 Validity of Instrument
3.11 Plan for Data Analysis

3.12 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Introduction

4.2  Demographic Profile

4.3  The Spending Habits

4.4  The Analysis of Personal Spending Patterns

4.5  The Analysis of Budgeting and Financial Literacy

4.6 Conclusion

15
16
17
19
20
20

21
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25
26

27
30

31
32
35
38
45
49



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objectives
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Hypothesis
	1.6 Significance of The Study
	1.7 Limitation of The Study
	1.8 Definition of The Terms
	1.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Spending Habits
	2.3 Maqasid Syariah
	2.4 Dharuriyyah Concepts
	2.5 Hajiyyah Concepts
	2.6 Tahsiniyyah Concepts
	2.7 Factor of Spending Habits
	2.8 Gender
	2.9 Financial Aid
	2.10 Financial Knowledge
	2.11 Purchasing Power
	2.12 Budgeting
	2.13 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Frame
	3.4 Population
	3.5 Sampling Technique
	3.6 Sampling Size
	3.7 Unit of Analysis
	3.8 Data Collection Procedures
	3.9 Instruments
	3.10 Validity of Instrument
	3.11 Plan for Data Analysis
	3.12 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 : FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Demographic Profile (Section A)
	4.3 The Spending Habits (Section B)
	4.4 The Analysis of Personal Spending Patterns(Section C: Part A)
	4.5 The Analysis of Budgeting and Financial Literacy(Section C: Part B)
	4.6 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusions
	5.3 Research objective 1: To determine the level of financial literacy among ACIS student towards spending habits based on dharuriyyah concepts.
	5.4 Research Objective 2: To study the factors that influence the ACIS students towards their spending habits
	5.5 Research Objective 3: To find out the result of spending habits among ACIS students based on dharuriyyah concepts
	5.6 Recommendations
	5.7 Recommendation for Future Research

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES

