

## THE SPENDING HABITS AMONG STUDENTS OF ACADEMY OF CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES (ACIS) BASED ON DHARURIYYAH CONCEPTS ACCORDING TO MAQASID SYARIAH

EZZAH NUR AKHFA BINTI ZAKARIA

ACADEMY OF CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES (ACIS)

JANUARY 2018

## **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM). It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Ezzah Nur Akhfa Binti Zakaria

Student I.D. No. : 2015869256

Program : Diploma in Muamalat

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS)

Thesis Title : The Spending Habits Among ACIS Students Based on

Dharuriyyah Concepts According to Maqasid Syariah

Signature of Student : .....

Date : January 2018

## **ABSTRACT**

This study was done in order to identify the spending habits among students of Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) at UiTM Puncak Alam, Selangor, based on magasid Syariah according to dharuriyyah concepts. The objective of this study is to determine the level of financial literacy among ACIS students. Then, to study the factors that influences their spending habits, and to find out the result of spending habits based on dharuriyyah concepts. The methodology used to collect all the data was questionnaire. From this study, the researcher has selected students of Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies (ACIS) at UiTM Puncak Alam as respondents for this study. Thus, random technique was used by researcher to conduct this study because the population of this study consist of two courses. Around 100 questionnaires were distributed, only 80 questionnaires were collected from them. Therefore, the total of respondents of this study are 100 respondents and the certain of students from diploma in muamalat and halal management has participated in this study. Based on the study, the majority of the respondents at Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies were female with the result; 58.8%. majority of them were students of diploma in muamalat 52.5% and the most income that students have receive is from parents; 57.5%. Besides that, majority of respondents in overall of ACIS students at UiTM Puncak Alam have receive almost RM201-RM300 with the percent of 32.5% per month. Besides, the features of products that they seek were personal satisfaction with 28.8%. the majority of 71.3% of ACIS students also prefer eat at university's café. From the finding of the study, it can be summarized that most of 17.5% of respondents have high level of financial literacy and always follow the financial knowledge while spending. Only 12.5% of them were never plan their expenses and the most of respondents with 33.8% were often spent in their financial budget. Hence, it can be said that the overall result of the respondents was still in moderation and they were spent according to dharuriyyah and in the level of their abilities. Based on the result of the study, the researcher made up several recommendations in encouraging the use of budgeting diary and make a proper financial planning by their own to manage their income. Then, student also able to know their cash and money flow by preparing any written and electronic record of income, so that they can make improvement of their spending pattern and their financial savings. The students should to join any financial classes to monitor every spending they made. Lastly, for future study, the researcher has suggested to use the larger population and sample size in order to enhance the accuracy of findings and the generalizability of finding. Thus, to avoid any sampling error. Besides that, the researcher also recommended to use the other method of gathering information such as interview and observation to strengthen the finding of the research. Avoid any use jargon words and use the simple word to easily respondent understand and answer the questionnaire. Last but not least, if possible, try to conduct the research with other different question about spending habits to view the result from different angles.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	i
ACK	KNOWLEGDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT		iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST OF TABLES		vii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
CHA	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Research Background	2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Hypothesis	5
1.6	Significant of The Study	5
1.7	Limitation of The Study	6
1.8	Definition of The Terms	6
1.9	Conclusion	9
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Spending Habits	10
2.3	Maqasid Syariah	12
2.4	Dharuriyyah Concepts	12
2.5	Hajiyyah Concepts	13
2.6	Tahsiniyyah Concepts	13
2.7	Factor of Spending Habits	14

2.8	Gender	15
2.9	Financial Aid	16
2.10	Financial Knowledge	17
2.11	Purchasing Power	19
2.12	Budgeting	20
2.13	Conclusion	20
CHA	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	21
3.2	Research Design	21
3.3	Sampling Frame	21
3.4	Population	22
3.5	Sampling Technique	22
3.6	Sampling Size	23
3.7	Unit of Analysis	23
3.8	Data Collection Procedures	24
3.9	Instruments	25
3.10	Validity of Instrument	26
3.11	Plan for Data Analysis	27
3.12	Conclusion	30
CHA	PTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	31
4.2	Demographic Profile	32
4.3	The Spending Habits	35
4.4	The Analysis of Personal Spending Patterns	38
4.5	The Analysis of Budgeting and Financial Literacy	45
4.6	Conclusion	49